

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN AND JERRY MUTZA,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE E. ANHANG
DANIEL L. SACHS
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8108
lyle.roberts@shearman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. An Analysis of the Applicable Mental State for
 Section 14 Claims Must Analyze the Statutory
 Framework As A Whole. 3

 II. The Circuit Courts Are Split on the Mental-
 State Standard for Section 14 Claims. 6

 III. A Uniform Scienter Standard Should Apply to
 All Section 14 Private Rights of Action. 10

 IV. A Uniform Scienter Standard Would Best
 Achieve Congress’s Policy Goals..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 466 U.S. 680 (1980).....	16
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	17
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Michael Resh, et al.</i> , 138 S.Ct. (2018) 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018)	1
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973)	7, 8
<i>Dasho v. Susquehanna Corp.</i> , 461 F.2d 11 (7th Cir. 1972),.....	9
<i>In re Dig. Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3rd Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Flaherty & Crumrine Preferred Income Fund, Inc. v. TXU Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Gould v. American-Hawaiian S.S. Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 761 (3d Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1118 (2018).....	15
<i>Indiana State Dist. Counsel of Laborers Dist. & HOD Carriers Pension & Welfare Fund v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10, 14
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	6, 12
<i>Knollenberg v. Harmonic, Inc.</i> , 152 F. App'x 674 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Kohler v. Kohler Co.</i> , 319 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1963).....	9
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	17
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8, 13
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg</i> , 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8

<i>SEC v. Nat'l Sec. Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	5
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United Sav. Ass'n. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	5
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	13
<i>Util. Air. Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
Statutes	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq</i> (1995)	
	1, 17, 18
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77k Section 11	
	6, 16
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78n(e), (a) Section 14.....	
	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	4
17 C.F.R. 240.14a.....	6

Legislative Authority

78 Cong. Rec. 7961 (1934) (statement of Rep. Dirksen)	12
H.R. Rep. 90-1711 (1968)	14
H. Rep. 104-369 (1995).....	18
S. Rep. 90-550 (1967)	14, 15
S. Rep. 1455 (1934)	11, 12

Other Authorities

Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2018 Year in Review 2</i> (2019).....	18
Doug Green, et al., <i>Private Securities Litigation: Making the 1995 Reform Act’s “Safe Harbor” Safer</i> (Nov. 16, 2018).....	1
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th Ed. 1993).....	11

Rules

U.S. Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 10	3
Rule 37	1
